CHAPTER 9 ORDINANCE CODIFICATION - DECEMBER 2004 TITLE I - ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE

Jones County resolution readopting the existing county ordinances, as amended, into a county code of ordinances.

SECTION 1. <u>PURPOSE</u>

Code of Iowa Section 331.302, subsection nine, requires that at least once every five years, the board shall compile a code of ordinances containing all of the county ordinances in effect. This resolution adopts the code, as amended.

SECTION 2. <u>READOPTION OF CURRENT ORDINANCES</u> No ordinances were adopted and enacted into law since December 23, 2003. All ordinances previously adopted as provided by law are hereby readopted.

SECTION 3. <u>CODE OF ORDINANCES</u> Copies of the code as adopted herein shall be on file and available for public inspection in the Jones County Auditor's Office.

SECTION 4. <u>WHEN EFFECTIVE</u> This resolution shall be effective upon approval as provided by law.

Approval:

Keith C. Dirks, Chairman

Andy McKean, Vice-Chairman

Joe Cruise, Supervisor

Leo Cook, Supervisor

Merlin D. Moore, Supervisor

I, Janine Sulzner, Jones County Auditor, hereby certify that the foregoing CHAPTER 9, ORDINANCE CODIFICATION - DECEMBER 2004, of TITLE I - ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE, was read and approved as stated.

Janine Sulzner, Jones County Auditor

DATE